Agenda Item #3K-5

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: December 15, 2015 Consent [X] Regular [ ]
Public Hearing [ ]

Submitted By: Water Utilities Department

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 2 for the
Water Treatment Plant No. 3 Permeate Pipeline Replacement Contract with D.B.
Construction Services, Inc. (R2012-0337) in the amount of $122,043.61, with a 516 day time
extension.

Summary: On March 6, 2012, the Board of County Commissioners approved the Water
Treatment Plant No. 3 Permeate Pipeline Replacement Contract (Contract) with D.B.
Construction Services, Inc. (Contractor)(gzo12-0337). Change Order No. 1 was approved by
the Contract Review Committee on September 18, 2013 for $93,090.79 and no additional
days to provide for the completion of work not contained in the original contract scope.
Change Order No. 2 provides for additional work and time extensions that were required due
to piping material changes, underground piping and utility conflicts, demolition of previously
unknown underground structures, additional work related to an emergency plant shutdown
and additional paving requirements in the amount of $122,043.61, as well as the related
time extension of 516 days. All work is now complete and no additional change orders will
be issued. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation goal established by the SBE
Ordinance (R2002-0064) is 15% overall. The original contract with D.B. Construction
Services, Inc. provides for SBE participation of 15.17% overall. Change Order No. 2 provides
for SBE participation of 20.83% and the cumulative SBE Participation is 14.69%. Due to a
conflict regarding payment between the Contractor and one (1) of its SBE subcontractors, final
certification of SBE payment was not completed until June 23, 2015, more than a year after
final completion of work on the project site. (WUD Project No. 11-074) District 3 (MJ)
Continued on Page 3

Attachments:

1. Location Map
2. Two (2) Originals — Change Order No. 2

Recommended By: Q)\am % 1L\ _| 13/

0 Department Director Date

2] ief
Approved By: _ ) _— jC [ /N
Assistant Cvty Adnilnistrator Date |



Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Capital Expenditures $122.044 0 0 0 0
External Revenues 0 0 0 0] 0
Program Income 0 0 0 0 0
(County)

In-Kind Match County 0 0 0 0 0
NET FISCAL IMPACT $122.044 0 0 0 0
# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative) 0 0 0 0 0

Budge Account No.: Fund 4011 Dept 721 Unit WO003 Object 6541

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No

Reporting Category N/A
B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

One (1) time capital expenditure from Water Utilites Department user fees,
connection fees and balance brought forward.

C. Department Fiscal Review: o&ﬁ/@/{ @ n M///I/YL

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

)//L/ é/ ///L (/ ~ Pﬁm SL Wﬁ\w/;/

fa?j/ aXc OFMB Corftract DeWrﬁent and Gghntrol

B. Legal Sufficiency:

\\@—JX /2/% / 15
Assistant Cowmey 4

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.



Continued from Page 1

Background and Justification: Upon approval of the Contract by the BCC, YWUD issued the
Notice to Proceed (NTP) on April 9, 2012. After issuance of the NTP, the Contractor
encountered difficulties procuring the alloy required by the original project design, necessitating
WUD approval of a change in alloy that resulted in project delays. Additional work was
required due to unanticipated conditions encountered in the field. The additional work included
the removal of underground concrete structures that were interfering with piping at the project
site, the repair of damages associated with an adjacent pipe rupture that undermined the
structural integrity of the existing chemical trench, interference with previously unknown
electrical conduits, the repair of underground leaks, installation of extra clear well plugs and
additional unanticipated concrete demolition and construction related to a pipe rupture in an
adjacent line. During construction of the project, an adjacent pipe rupture required emergency
repairs that provided for additional delay. Substantial completion of the project was completed
October 30, 2013, and the project was made available to put into service. WUD also
considered assigning the permanent repair work for the ruptured pipe to the Contractor, but
ultimately decided to go out to bid for the additional work, resulting in additional delay after
substantial completion. Work on the project was ultimately completed in early June 2014.
However, the Contractor became involved in a pay dispute with an SBE subcontractor that
was not resolved until June 23, 2015 with the submittal of final contract documentation that
would allow WUD to execute Change Order No. 2 and close out the Contract. Change Order
No. 2 provides for the additional job site work needed to address the unanticipated onsite
conditions, as well as the time extension to accomplish this contract work and provide for
additional delays while WUD was negotiating with the Contractor for work that was not
ultimately provided.



Location Map

TWP
46

. . — J

L 108 e - somneee

3 (| i g\
FEER

| looCoNuTLN
g I

L=l

P RIS Y

R

o A ke
S ppssiD— £
2 VILLA
DELRAY \

See pg 109

ROGEWD
Swooo | R
GREENWOOD
TIRIT N SRS—
aUNAUSE ) B
L L S — . E—
= |2

i
i
{
i
i

33

} juswiyoepy



Change Order No. 2

|
|
Attachment 2 . " [RECEIVEDDY:

- WTP #3 Permeate Pipeline Replacement Moy 19 05
PBCWUD ENGINEERING
Contractor: WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT
D.B. Construction Servivegs, Inc. CONTRACT NO. R2012-0337
4309 Raleigh Street CONTRACT DATE: March 6, 2012
Tampa, FL. 33619 NOTICE TO PROCEED: APRIL 9, 2012
. BUDGET FUNDi#: 4011-721-W003-6541
DISTRICT: 3 WUD PROJECT NO. 11-074

You are directed to make the following changes in this contract:

1. Provide all labor and material for additionat clvil, mechanical, electrical, underground
and related frade work as described In the attached Scope of Work and Cost
Summary (Lump Sums), all in accordance with the Contract Documents.

Total: $122,043.61

NO® VALID UNTIYL SIGNED BY HOPE OWNER AND ENGINEER. SIGNATURE OF THE CONTRACTOR
INDICATES HIS AGREEMENT HEREWITH INCLUDING ANY ADJUSTNENT IN THE CONTRACT SUM OR |
CONTRACT TIME, AND HO ADDITIONAL COST OR TIME INDICATED HEREIN WIIEL BE RELATED TO

THIS CHANGE

The original Contract Sum was........ e st ae et s e trras $1,285,000.00
Net change by previous Change Orders .. ..$  93,000.79
The Cantract Sum prior to this Change Order was ........................................... $1,378,090.79
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order.............. . $ 122,043.81
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be.............c.cooeen. -$1,600,134.40
The Contract time will be INCEEasEd BY.....cov e Silp days
The Date of Substantial Completion including this Change Order: Oct. 30, 2013

The Date of Final Completion including this Change Order: Sone Wy 2014

EXECUTICN OF THIS CHANGE ORDER AGKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES, ALL CLAIMS FOR
GOSTS AND TIME ASSQCIATED, DIREGTLY QR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE-STATED MODIFICATION(S) INCLUDING
ALL CLAIVMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DISRRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCGIDENT TO SUCH
MODIFICATIONS AND INCLUDING ANY GLAIM THAT THE ABOVE STATED MOD]FICAT!ON(S) CONSTITUTES IN WHOLE
OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT.




Palm Beach County
Water Utilities Dept.
ENGINEER

P.O. Box 16097
West Palm Beach, FL 33416

Ul

D.B. Construction

Services, Inc.
CONTRACTOR

4309 Raleigh Street
Tampa, FL 33619

Address

Signattire Signature
Mike Gieman, P.E. Proj. Manager David Brown, President
/- red ullens”
DATE DATE
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

County Attorney

Attest: Sharon R. Bock, Clerk and Comptroller:

By:

Deputy Clerk.

(Corporate Seal)

Palm Beach County
Board of Commissioners
OWNER

301 N. Olive Avenue

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Address

Slghature

Mary Lou Berger, Mayor

DATE

33




Change Order No. 2 Summary and Categorization
WUD Project No. 11-074: Water Treatment Plant No. 3 Permeate PipelineReplacement
Contract No. R2012-0337

C.0] Code | Scope of Work ' Additions (Deletions) Net Change
# : ‘ -
Provide labor and material for additiohal civil, mechanical, electrical,
underground and related work per attached Scope of Work and Cost
2 1,2 [Summary (Lump Sums), all in accordance with the Contract Documents. $122,043.61 $ - $ 122,043.61
‘ $ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - |3 -
$ - 13 -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
Total [ $ 122,043.61 | $ - $ 122,043.61
CATEGORIZATION CODE
OWNER INITIATED QUANTITY OVERRUNS/UNDER-

1
2 DIFFERING SITE CONDITIONS
' REIMBURSABLE

_3
-4
-5

_6 NON-REIMBURSABLE

REQUEST BY ANOTHER AGENCY




SCHEDULE 1

PARTICIPATION BY M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS

PROJECT NAME: Water Treatment Plant No. 3 Permeate Pipeline Replacement PROJECT NO.: WUD 11-074
NAME OF PRIME CONTRACTOR:  D. B. Construction Services, Inc. CHANGE ORDER NO. 2
CONTACT PERSON:  Mr. David Brown PHONE NO: (813) 248-6358 FAX NO.
BID DATE: November 10, 2015 DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities
Name, Address and Phone Number of Type of Work To Be Subcontract Amount
SBE/MWBE Performed Black Hispanic Women Other (Please Specify)
PipeCon Corpgration, Inc B
okl ety sseesn

(954) 971-1195

Totals $ 0.00 $0.00 $ 0.00 $25,430.86
Original Contract Amount $1,285,000.00  Original Participaﬁon $ 195,000.00 Percent Participation 15.17%
Current Contract Amount $1,378,090.79  Current Participation $ 195,000.00 Percent Participation 14.15%

Adjusted Contract Amount $1,500,134.40  Adjusted Participation _$ 220,430.86 Adjusted Percent Participation _ 14.69%

M/WBE




OSBA SCHEDULE 2
LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE-W/WBE

This document must be completed by ALL SBE-M/WBE’s and submltted with this bid packet. Specify In detail, the

particular work items to be performed and the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. SBE credit will

only be given for items which the SBE-M/WBE's is certified to perform. Failure to properly complete Schedule 2 will
. result In your SBE participation not being counted.

PROJECT NUMBER:  11-074 PROJECT NAME: Water Treatment Plant #3 Permeate Pipeline Replacement

TO: D. B, Construction Services, Inc
(Name of Prime Bidder)

The undersigned Is certified by Palm Beach Gounty as a - (check one or more, as applicable):

Small Business Enterprise XX - Minority Business Enterprise
Black Hispanic Women Caucaslan Other (Please Specify)
Date of Palm Beach County Certification: - 5-20-2011

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described waork in connection with the above project. Additional

Sheets May Be Used As Necessary

Line item/ Total Price/

Lot No. Item Description Qty/Units Unit Price Percentage
Labor and Materials: Underground civil,
plping, and related

at the following price or percentage -~ $25430.86
(SBE Prime or Subcontractor's Quote)

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you contingent upon your execufion of a contract with Paim Beach

County.

If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this job to a certified SBE-M/WBE or a non-8BE
subcontractor, please list the name of that subcontractor and the amount below.

Price or Percentage N/A V Pipe Con Corporation
{Name of Subcontractor)

The Prime affirms that it wilt monitor the SBE-VM/WBE listed to ensure the SBE-M/WBE perform the work with their own work
force. The undersigned SBE-M/WBE Prime or SBE-M/WBE subcontractor affirms that it has the resources necessary to
perform the work listed without subcontracting to a non-certified SBE or any ather certified SBE subcontractors except as
noted above.

The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to Prime Bidder does not prevent Subcontractor

from providing quotations to ather bidders.
/) \ . -
|1 pe Con Corp

Print name of
SBE-M/WBE Company

B ;P%zm s Fetl

(Signatura)

A /\ami Berey ‘/2/’/( §/L</éu7—

Print name/title of persori Exeduting on behalf
of SBE-M/WB
\ / [

5///5

Date:

T




D.B.Construction Services, Inc
4309 Raleigh St.
Tampa, FL.33619

W.T.P. No.3 Permeate Pipeline Replacement Project No.11-074

Paim Beach County W.U.D.

G:O.R: No. 2-A Rev 4

Cost Summary.,
Date; 07-08-15
Rev 4 12:08-15

Descriptiot

Qty

Unit Costs

Extended Costs

Labor-MK

= 4{5%

5%

Mat-MK = |Sub-MK =
15%

Equip-MK

=16%

Mat-MK. =

15%

Sub-MK =

5%

Subtotal Costs

Line ltem#1. (DBC)

31,911.60

31,811.60

31,911.60

Replace A774 8 fittings with A403-WP

Total § required, 3-367 élis, 2-30"lls; 1-36" 456l

DB Construction Lapor

Project MGR

80.00 |

Project Superintendent

Attached Back:Up

Attachment 1-1 Pinacle fitings cast summary

Attachment -2 Pinacle initialinvoice-4 fitlings

Attachment.1-3 Pindcle Sredit

Attachment1-4 Pinacle order1:36"ell

|Attachment 1-5 Pinacie freignt 1-36” ell

Attachment 1-6 BPVF credit on 774 fitlings

Est Time Extention Requested (:200 ) Days

200

Line Iter # 2. (Deleted) Paid Allowance

7,250.00

Remove Ulg soncréteé structure i'nterferiug W/
36" HDPE @ south end of trénch.

Line ltém #3, (Subeontractor).

4,313.40

Complete 4:28-12 Pipecon Const’

431340

Repair Undermining. of existiig Chermical irérch

DB Construction Labor

Project MGR

240.00

Project Superinterident

180.00

Attached Back-up

Attachment 3-1 PipeCGon Quote L&M

Attachment 3-2 PipeCon Flowable Fillinvdice

Attachment. 3-3 PipsCon grout & pump fruck

Est Time Exterition (4) _Days.

Ling ftem # 4. (Subcontractor)

Complete 11-14:42 Pipeéon Copst

Interfemce with unknown alectrical conduits-

at Clearwell #1, 36" HOPE Risef Piping

08 Construction Labor

1Pioject MGR

Project Superintendent

DBC 1scéo fusion eduip cost

-los]ol

Attached Back-LIp

Attachment 4-1 PipeCon cost:shest L&M

Attachiment 4-2 PipeCon cost sheet tnload équip

| Attachment 4-3 & 3A DBC (sco fusion equip

EstTime Extention {4 ¥ Days

Page tof 7



D.B.Construction Services, Inc Palm Beach County W.U.D. C.O.R. No. 2-A Rev 4

4308 Raleigh St. W.T.P. No.3 Permeate Pipeline Replacement Project Né,11-074 Cost Summary:
Tampa, FL 33619 Date; 07-08-15
_ ' , Rev.4.12-08-15
UnitCosts Extended Costs
Labor-MKiMat -MK = | Sub-MK = |Equip-MK |Labor-MK = |Mat-MK =| Sub-MK = [Equip-MK =
Description Oty | Unit |7 15% 15% 5% =15% 15% 18% % 15% Subtotal Costs
Line ltem # 5. {DBC) ) - ~ - - - - - - <
Supply (3} 204316 55 Segmeted Flanges . - -~ - - - - - - -
for CW#2 passafiers ) = “ = . - 5 - -
DB Construction Labor . - ] - - - | - - - ) - =
Project MGR. 0 |MH 60.00 = - - - - - ~ -
Project Const Mgr ) 0. |MH 45:00 T - B ) - P - B 5
Project Sugerintendent = | - 1 - - - - - - -
Labor to deliver 20" Pit Figs to Agrex 8 |MH 45.00 - - - :360.00 - = - 1360.00
Labor t& deliver 20" Pit:Figs to job site 4 |MH 4500 | - | - - - 180.00 - - ] - 180,00
Labior 16 instalt 3-20" ss seg flg verses. pvé figs 9 [MH 35.00° - - - 315.60 = - 1 - 315,00
DB Construction Material ) N - - - - - = B -
Flg Bolting Hardware: 1 LS - 1,289.30 = | - - 1,289.30 - - 1,289:30
3 220" 316 Plate Flanges less érédit 1 s, - 1,071.00 - B - 4,071:00 - - 1,071.00
Aérex cost to maching 20" S8 8eg Flgs 1 ILS = = 1,180:00 -~ ] - o 1,190.00 - 1,196.00
Aftached Back:up B ] = ks = = - w - P i B
Attachment 5-1 Aerex Invoice, mackifie cost - - N - | - - - - -
Atachiment 5-2_ Dolglas Bros, 20' S§Flg cost - - = - - - - - -
Aftachment 5-3- Bolt&nut Flg-Hrdw cost . - - - - - = E = -
Est Tirje Extéition ( 15 ) Days - 45 |days: - - - e - B - - -
Line tem#6 - - - - - - - - -
Répare /g leak at 'cwit 1.20" dsar piping = - = - = ~ - -
DB Construction Labor ) - - - - = < - e -
Project MGR. G IMH 60.00 - - - - - - = -
Project.Const Mgr' 45.5 [MH 5500 a - . 2,502.50 B - B 2,502.50
Project Superintendent 45.5 |NMH 45,00 - - - 2,047.50 - B & 2,047 .50
Pipefitter’ (DBC) 40.5 |MH 45.00 - - - 1,822.50 - - - 1,822.50
Pipefitter (Labor Service} 35.5 |MH 4500 . - - 1,597.50 - - = 1,597.50
Pipefitter Helper (Labior Sérvics) ‘ 355 [MH 35.00 - ~ - 1,242.50 - ) - i - - 1,242.50
Equipment /' Grané Qperator o 38.5 (MM 45.00 = < - 1,642.50 B - “ 1,642.50
DB Construction Material . o - - - - - - = =
20" Méga. FIF YW/ Hrdw 1 LS - '843.98 - » - 843.98 - - 843.98
Hew All thread rod/ auts for split flange: 1 |LS - 365.06 - - = 365.06 - = 365.08
DB Construction equinment. ) - - - - - -~ i . - -
22-ton boom truck (3) days @$540. PD 1 LS - 1 - - 1 1,620.00 | = - = 1,620.00 1.620.00
Welding Machine (1) day. @$60 PD 1 L8 - - - 60.00 - - - - 60:00 60.00
Fork Lt {3) days @ $300 PD 1 LS = - = 900,00 = - - 900.00 900.00
United Rental ManCift” (1 Wi).@ $1350 PW 1 |[LS - - - 1,350.00 -~ | - - 1,350.00 { 1,350.00
Attached Back-up B X < - B - ] B -
At t 7-1 United Equip Invaice - - - - B - -~ - -
Attacment 7-2 Medade material invoice - - - - | - - - ) - -
Attachment 7-3 Fasefial Hdwrinvoice - = | = - - - = ) . =
Est Time Extention { 35 ) Days 35 idays . . - N - | - - - - -~ 4 - =
Line ltem # 3A ‘ - - = . E - - - -

Page 2 of 7




D.B.Construction Services, Inc
4308 Raleigh St.
Tampd, FL 33619

v Palm Beach County W.U.D. v
W.T.P. No.3 Permeate Pipeline Rep]aoement?roject No:11-074

G.OR. No.2-ARev4
Cost Summary.
Date; 07:0815

. Rev 4.12-
Unit Costs | Extended Costs )
Labor:MK |Mat MK = | Sub-MK = |Equip-MK |Labor-MK. = |Mat-MK =|Sub-MK = [Equip-MK =
Description oty | unit [F15%  |18% 5% =15% 15% 18% 5% 15% Subtotal Costs

Serap Removal - ) - 1 B - - = - -] -
DA Conistruction Labor ) - - - - - - . - -
Project MGR 1 {MH 60.00 - - - 60,00 - = - 60.00
Project Const Mgr. 20 [MH 55.00 = - - 1,100.00 - - - 1,100.00
Project Superintendent 0 |MH 45.00 - - - E - - - -
Pipefitter (DBC) 20 (MH 45.00. -~ - - 900:00 - - E ‘900.00
Pipefitter- (Labor Senvics) MH 45,00 - - - 45,00 - - - 45,00
pipefitier Helper (Labor Servics) | 40 [MH 35.00 - - - 1,400.00 - - - 1,400.00
Equipment./ Crarié Opérator MH 45.00 = - - 4500 | i - - 45,00
DB.Constriction equipment - - - = - - - B
22 ton boom truck (3) days @ §540. PD 0 LS - - - 1,620.00 - - - N z
Ciitting rig, gases tools 2 day @60.00. PD 1 LS - - - 120.00 - = = 120.00 120.00
Fork Lt (2) days @ $300.PD- 1 LS - B - 600.00° - - - :600.00 600,00
Utited Réntal ManLift (1 WK) @ $1350 PW 6 |Ls < - - 1,350.00 - " % P -
Est Time Extertion (4) Days 4 ldays - - - - - - - B -

Lirie lteém # 3B - - - - - - . - -
Install Exira 30" Plug at Clear Weli #2 - - - - - - - - -
DB Material & - w ¥ = e - - -
30° MJ Gap Gomplete wl giand pac 1 lea - 1.073.27 = - - | 107827 - - 107827
DB Labor - - - - - - - - -
Projest MGR 0 |MH 60.00 - = - - - - - L
Project Const Mgr 3 _|MH 55,00 - - - 165.00 - - - 165.00
Project Supérintendsnt 0 {MH 45.00 - - - - “ - - -
Pipefitter (DBCY 0 IMH 45,00 - - - - - - B <
Pipefitter. (Labor Service) 0 IMH 45.00 - - - - - - -~ -
Pipefitter Helper (Labor Service) 0 |MH 35.00 - < - u - - - -
Equipment /.Crane Operator 0 IMH 45.00 - - - - - - = s
Subcontractor (PipeCont) Install Plug 1 LS - '« 420.00 - = - 420.00 - 420.00
Est Timie Extention.(6) Days 5 - ldays - - - - g - - z -

Line ltem #:3C - - - - - - - - =
Clear Well # 2 exrea concrete/ déimo, - - ” - - ~ - = -
DR Labor 1 - B = - - - “ - -
Project MGR 0 [MH 60.00 - - - - - - _ -
Project Const Mgt 4 |MH 55.00 = - - 220.00 “ - - 220.00
Project Superintendent 8 |MH 45,00 - " - 360.00 - - - 360.00
Foreman: 8 |MH 4500 B - - 360.00 - - - 360:00
Pipefitter (Labior Sarvice) 6 |MH 45.00 - = - 270.00 - = - 270.00

|Pipefitter Heiper (Labor Servicey: 6 [MH 35.00 - - - 210.00 - - - 210.00

Equiptent / Crane Operator 0 |MH 45.00 “ - s - - - - -
Subcohtractor (PipeCon) Labor/Equip 1 {8 - - '8,046.00 - - - -8,046.00 = 8,046.00
Est Time Extention { 10/). Days 10 “idays ~ - - - - ~ - = -
Line ltem # 3D - B - - - - - - -
Install Extra Concrete Supperts in Vaults - - - - - - - % <

15

Page'3of7



D.B.Construction Services, Inc
4309 Raleigh St.
Tarmpa, FL 33619

Palm Beach County W.U.D.

W.T.P. No.3-Permeate Pipsline Replacement Project No. 11074

C.OR. No. 2-A Rev.4
Cost Summary.
Date; 07-08-15

Rev.4.12-0
Unit Costs ) Extended Costs )
Labor-MK|[Mat-MK = | Sub-MK = |Equip:MK |Labor-MK = |[Mat-MK =|Sub-MK = |Equip-MK
Description Qty | Unit [© 15% 15% 5% =15% 15% 15% 5% 15% Subtotal Costs
DB Material i - - - | - - - B
Anchor Bolts and Hardware 1 LS = 139.60 - - 139.60. - 139.60
Saddie Suppoit FB Stesl 1 |LS B 354,00 - B 35400 - 354.00
DB Labor M a0 - - - - -
Projest MGR. 0 |MH 60.00 B - - ” = -
Project Const fgr 4 IMH 55.00: - - 22000 - - 220:00
Project Superintendent 0 {MH 45.00 B - - " - -
Hipetitter (DBC) 6 |MH 45.00 - - 270.00 - - 270.00
Pipefitter (Labor Sérvice} g |MH 45.00 s . - . “ -
Pipefitter Helper (Labor Service) G [MH 35.00 - - =z ~ N -
Eqiipment / Crane Operator ¢ IMH 45.00- - - - - - ~
Subtdntractor (PipeCofi) form pour éonerete 1 |LS + = 1:481,11 = - 148111 1,481.11
Subcontractor (WD Wilson) form roll $adilés 1 LS - - 120.00 - - 120.00 120.00
£&t Time Extention ( 6) Days 6 |days - - N - . - -
Line ltem# 3E - - - - - . .
L.abor for Subgaritratoi to rémove 1 Fiwide X 1+11/2° - -~ - & = = -
from one chemical trench section - - - . - - =
D8 :Labor. = = - - & a =
Project MGR 0 MH 60.00 - - - = - -
Project Const Mar 0 IMH 55.00 - - - - - -
Préject forémar 2 1MH 45.00 - - 90.00 = - 90.00
Pipsfifter (DBC) 0. |MH 45.00 - - - - z -
Pipefitter (Labor Sérvice) 0 |MH 45:00 n . z - . -
Pipefitter Helper (Labor Sérvice) @ |MH 25,00 - - - A - R
Equipment/ Crane Operator 0 [MH 45.00 - - - - - -
Subeontractor (PipeCony form pour conicrete - = - - ‘- - -
remove 1 Ft wide X 111/2remove-1 Ftwide X 1-1172" S - - 420.00 - - 420.00 420.00
from-onie chemical french seétion ) - B B & - - B
Est Time.Extention (6). ‘Days 6 |days. . - - - - - z z
Line ltem # 3F - - - - - - .
Leak Detection Teés £ Capes for new-SA Chernical piping - - “ - - - -
Material - - - = - - B
Pipe Fitlings 1 LS - 2,062.72 - - 2,062.72 - 2.082.72
DB Labor = - - « “ - -
Project MGR 0 MH 60.00 - - - - - .
Praject Const Mar: 4 IMH 55.00 - - 220.00 - - 220.00
Project foreman 0 |MH 45,00 - - = - - -
Pipefitter (DBC) 8 IMH 45.00 - - 360,00 - - *380.00
Fipefitter (Labor Service) 0 |MH 45.00 - - - N - -
Pipefitier Helper: {Labor Service) 0. [MH 35.00 - - - = - =
Equipment /- Grane Operator 0 [MH 45.00 - - - - - N
Est Time Exfention {4) Days 4 idays: - = i - - N N
Line ltem#3-G - w - - - N N

=15

Page 4 of 7



D.B.Construction Services, Inc

Palm Beach County W.L.D..

C.OR. No. 2-A Rev4

4309 Raleigh St. W.T.P. No:3 Permeate Pipeline Replacement Project No.11-074 Cost Summary.
Tampa, FL 33618 Datg; 07-08:15
Rev 4.12:08-15
Unit Costs ) ) Extended Costs
Labor-MK |Mat -MK = | Sub-MK = [Equip-MK |LaborMK. = |Mat-MK =|Sub-MK = [Equip-MK =
Description aty | unit [F15%  |15% 5% =18%  |15% 15% 5% 15% Subtotal Costs
Rerout Existing 12" water piping to clear shoring instalation - - - - - - - - -
DB Labor - s - - - - - - -
Project MGR 0 |MH 60.00 ~ - - - - - . _
Project Gonst Mar 8 {MH 55.00 - - - -440.00 - - - 440,00
Prajéct foreman 0 IMH 45.00 - - - - < - “ .
Pipefitter (DBC) 0 IMH 45,00 - - - - - - - P
Pipefitter (Labor Service) 0 iMH 45,00 = - “ - « = « -
Pipéfitter Helper (Labor Sénvite) 0 {MH 35.00 - - - “ - . R
Equiprient /. Qrarie Opetator 0 |MH 45.00 - = - . - - - -
Subicontractor (PipeCor) Formy potr coricrete ) ) - - = < ~ - E = w
Rerout Existing 12" water piping to cléar shoring instatation 1 LS - - 5,516.70 - - - 5:516.70 - 5,516.70
Est Time:Extention{ 12.) Days 12 |days = B - - - - - - -
Line ltem # 3-H - B N - - R - - -
Additional Coricrete Demo on existing /g vault - - 2 - - - - - =
to-allow for french box instalation - - - - - - - - -
DB Labor - B = = - - - . -
Project MGR 0 [MH 60.00 - - - - ~ - - =
Projest Const Mar 4 IMH 55.00 - - = 220.00 - = a 220,00
Project foreman 4 [y 45.00 - - - 180.00 - - = 180.00
Pipefitter: (DBC) 0 [MH 45,00 - - - - - - - -
Pipefitter- (Labor Service) 0 [MH 45.00 - - - - - - - =
Pipefitter Helper-(Labor Service) 0 |MH 35.00 - - - - - - - -
Equipment / Crane. Ogierator 0 jMH 45,00 = - - E [ 2 = N
Subcontractor {FipeCon} | - - - - - - - i _
Demo-existing U/g congrate vault 1 LS - - 2.622.05 - - - 2,622.05 - 2.622.05
Est Time Extention { 4} Days. 4 (days. - = = - - - = w -
Line ltem # 3+ - i - - B - = - »
Form and paur addition groutunder existing Ufg vault - - - - - - - - N
DB Labor ) - = - - - = - . -
Project MGR. 0 |MH 80.00 - - - _ - = - ~
Project Const Mar 8.5 |MH 55.00 - = - 467.50 “ - - 467.50
Praject foreman 8.5 [MH 45.00 - - - 38250 - - - 382.50
Pipefiiter (DBC) 0 |MH 45.00 z = - Z - -
Pipefitter (Labar'Servics) 0 [MH 45.00 ~ - B - - - - -
Pipefitter Helper (Labor Service)- 0 [NH 35.00 - - - - - - < &
Equipment / Crane Operator 0 |MH 45.00 - - - - - - - -
Sitbcontractor (PipéCon) - - = = = - _ - =
Form -and pour addition grout under existing:Ufg vault 1 LS - - 4.075.00 - - - 4,075.00 - .4,075.00
Est Time Extention (8) Days ] 8. idays E - N . - = _ - -
Line ltem # 3-J “ - - = i - _ _ R
Replacs 42" Phig as shown at existing U/g tie in - - % - o - = - -
with 42" MJ plitg to match existing tee - ~ - - - . H o ~
‘08 Labior - - - - - - - - o

Page 5

of 7



D.B.Construction Services; Iric Palm Beach County W.U.D. C.OR. No.2-ARev 4

4309 Raleigh St. W.T.P. MNo.3 Permeate Pipeline Replacement Project No.11-074 Cost Summary.
Tampa, FL. 33619 Date; 07-08-15
. Rev 4. 12-08-15
Unit Costs ) _ Extended Costs )
Labor-MK [Mat-MK = | Sub-MK = |Equip-MK |[Labor-MK = |Mat-MK =|Sub-MK = |Equip-MK =
Description Qty | Unit =15% 15% 5% =15% 15% 15% 5% 15% Subtotal Costs
Project MGR 0 [MH 60.00 - - - - - ~ - -
Projéct Const Mgr 2 |MH 55.00 | = - - ~ 110.00 - - - 110.00
Project foreman 8 [MH ] 45,00 = - - 360.00 - = - .360.00
Pipefitter (DBC) 0 [MH 45.00 | < - - L B - - - -
Pipefitter (Labor Service) 0 |MH 45.00 - = - - B = = -
Pipefitter Helper (L.abor Service) 0 |MH 35.00 - - - - ~ - | ] - IR -
Equipment / Crarie Operator 0 [MH 45,00 i - “ - - = = -
Material ] - - - - - 4 i E E
42" DI Cap with megalug assembly 1 IS = 3,500.00 = = = 3,500.00 - - 3,500.00
Est Time Extention (4 ). Days 4 |days - - “ E - 1 = -0 N - =
Line tem # 3-K ‘ , - - . » - - . - a
Rerout Ufg: Blend piping: due to unknown Ufg elecrical DB - - - - - - - ] - ) -
DB Labor < b = - - - - - -
Project MGR 0 [MH 60.00 - - - - - - - -
Project Const Mgr 40 [MH 55.00 - - - 2,200.00 o - - 2.200.00
Project foreman 0 |MH 45:00 - - 5 - = - - -
Pipefitter (DBCY 230 [MH 45.00 - - - 10,350.00 - - - 10,350.00
Pipéfitter (Labor Service) 0 [MH 45.00 - - - = = - - -
Pipefiter Helper (Labor Service) 0 |MH 35.00 - - - - -} - - -
Equipmerit /. Crane Qperator 0 |MH 45.00 | - - - - - - - ) =
Equipment - . - N - - - - - - ’ -
Mis- equip to setand install piping 1 LS ~ - - 2.760.00 - - - 2,760:00 2,760.00
Material ) = = = = - = - - =
14" S8 Pipe, Fitling and hardware & misc HOPE fittings 1 LS - 9419.00| - - - 9,419.00 - - 9,419.00
Subcorntractor (PipeCon) B B - - - - - - -
Form & Pour.Concrete support pad ext 87 5'x30" 1 LS - - 2,850.00 - = - 2,850.00 - 2,850.00
Subcontractor (Aerex) - - . - - - - - ] -
Fah (3) $S pige supports, pickel & passdvate 1 |LS ' B w 3,659.00 - = - 3;659.00 - 3,659.00
Fab (2)14"'SS pipe Spools picke! & passavate 1 LS - - 1,875.00 - - - 1,875.00 - 1,875.00
Subcontractor {Isco) - - - - - - ~ - -
Fusion Machine and Tec sefvices’ 1 LS - - | 5,066.00 + - - 5,066.00 - 5,066.00
Est Time Extention (90 Days 90 ldays . - - - - : - - - - ) -
Linedtem 3L (Credit)  -$32,695 1 s - - - - - B - - -
Dismanteling Joints substituting with-depend-e-log = = - = - = = i | -
Line ltem # 3-M - - = B = - - - -
Provide-Additional Paving 2t WTP 3 Maint parking ‘ - - - - B - | - - B
area., outside contract paving scope ) - - B - B ! - - -
Labor DBC. 16 |mh 50,00 - - - 800.00 | B - - 500.00
Equip DBC. 1 LS - - - - - - - - -

Page 6 0f 7



D.B.Construction Services, Inc
-4309 Raleigh St
Tampa, FL 33619

Palm Beach County

W.U.D.

W.T.P. No.3 Permeate Pigeline Replacement Project No:11-074

C.O.R. No.2-ARev 4
Cost Summary.
Date; 07-08-15

i Rev 4 12-08-15
Unit Costs Extended Costs
Labor-MK |[Mat-MK = | Sub-MK = [Equip-MK |Labor-MK = |MattK =|Sub-MK = |Equip-MK =
Description aty | unit [F15%  |15% 5% =15%  |15% 15% 5% 15% Subtotal Costs
Material DBC 1 |LS - - - - - - - - -
Subcontractor ( Economy Paving & Maint ) - - - - - - - ] - -
Supply Labor, material ard equipimerit to pave 3700 isf - B 1,75 - - - 6,475.00 5 6,475.00
additional parking area w/6" base rock&1-1/2" asphalt - - B - “ - = - -
Supply: Labor, material and equipment to pave 586 |sf - - ‘ll75 N - - 1,0256.50 ] - 1,025.50
additional parking area ovvar new permeate piping - B « - - - - Z -
w/-additional 1" asphalt & 6" additional base rock - - - - - « - - -
Total area 45'x13! section - - - - - = - - -
Est Time Extention (104) Days 104 tedaus - - - - - B - - -
Line ltem # 3-N'(Credif) -$14,000 1 ls - - N . z - N I -
Cradit to SOV's line item 53, Site résoration - - - - . - - - -
Grand Total Tiné Extansion Request=" 576 [days - - - . - . . " T
Subtotal 1 » 34,295.00 | 52,029.53 55,087.76 7,470.00 148,822:29
LS ) -
Sales Tax 1 L8 0.06 0.06 1 342197 44460 3,566.37
Subtotal 2 34,295.00 | 55;,151:30 | 55,087.76 7,854.60 152,388:66
Mark up 1 | LS 0.15 0.18 10.05 0.15 5,144.25 | 8,272.70 2,754.39 1,178.19 17,349.52
Subtotal 3 i 39,439.25| 63.424.00 | 57,842:15 9,032.79 169,738.19
Bonds k| LS 0.016 0.016 0.016 0.016 631.03 | 1,014.78 925,47 144.52 2,715:81
LS 0 0 0 0 Co- - - = “
Total Cost 40,070:26'| 64,438.78 | 58,767.62 9,177.31 172,454.00
Credit Dependoloc (32,695.00)
Notes: Credit for Sod {14,000.00)
Credit for Unused Allowance (3,715.39)
Total CO 2A revi 122,043.61

Page 7 of 7



